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COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

September 1, 1992

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioners' meeting room of the Courthouse. -

Commissioners Art Zieger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present.

Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of August 18, 1992 were read and approved.
FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file,

The following bills were approved for payment:

Carbon County Treasurer
Red Lind Healthcare
Triangle Sheet Metal

Various
Public Health
Carbon Building

ATGE&T Various

AT § T Maintenance Sheriff
Advanced Office Systems Sheriff
Alexander Hamilton Inst, General
Aman, Callia Elections
Amerigas Laramie Road § Bridge
Av-Tech Electronics Radio Tech
Baby on the Way Basics Grants
Bartholomew, Fern Elections
Beach, Donna M. Elections
Bensen, Marjorie E. Elections
Bilingual Counciling w.I.C.
Bi-Rite Drug Jail/Sheriff
Bi-Rite Professioanl Pharmacy Jail

Bodtke, Cynthia Elections
Broadway, Robert T. General
Brown, Erickson § Hiser General
Brownell, Melissa A. Elections

Butane Power § Equipment
Capital Business Systems

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge

Carbon County Clinic, P.C. Jail

Carbon County Data Processing General
Carbon County Law Library Attorney
Carbon Power § Light, Inc. Public Health
Carlson, Virginia L. Elections
Casper Truck Center, Inc. Road § Bridge
Casson, Karen L, Elections
Casson, Nick E.M.A.

Centa, Susie R. Elections
Chandler, Marcia M, Elections
Chandra, V. Raja, M.D. General

City Market, Inc. Elections/Grants
Clark, Lana D. Elections
Collins, Cindy E. Elections
Continental Research Corp. Sheriff
Cooper Motor Sheriff
Cooper, Sharon w.I.C.

Crane, Kelly Grants

Curry, Katherine A. Elections
Curry, Patti Elections

D § K Sanitation Various
Davis, Ed Jail

Day, Elizabeth H. Elections

Dept. of Environmental Quality

Drummond Refrigeration
Dunmire, Mary Alyce

E § H Industrial Supply
Eagle Uniform Supply
Ellis, Patricia
Erickson, Roberta M.

ESI Extradition Services
Faulkner, Cindy
Forsberg, Shirley
Foster's Country Corner
Freestyle Sales Company
Gases Plus

General Electric
Graybar Electric Co.
Herold, Gertrude

Hoke, John L.

Horizon Stationery

Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.
I B M Corp.

J.C. Kilburn Co., Inc.
J. H. Kaspar 0il Co.
Johnson's Corner Service

Carbon Building
Elections
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Elections
Elections
Sheriff
Elections
Elections
Public Health
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Radio Tech
General
Elections
General
Various

Sr. Center
Data Processing
Various

Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Road § Bridge/E.M.A.

Art Zeiger,

645.13
18.29
5,040.00
104.45
101.33
.1,190.00
19.75
11.00
87.89
564.16
35.00
11.00
55.16
11.00
55.00
33,81
523.42
11.00
333,00
2,619.00
17.10
117.17
254,65
46.64
70.00
54,52
20.94
11.00
1,047.50
20.20
27.60
11.00
13.76
351,00
15.89
11.00
70.80
89.10
25.15
100.00
46.69
11.00
11.00
252.00
30.00
11.00
600.00
46.00
27.10
1,190.00
99.48
29.40
31.70
379.60
25.95
28.60
55.80
152.87
318,75
126.00
289.56
11.00
225.00
560.69
72.92
1,088.77
2,791.75
545,38
27.25
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Johnson, Dixie R.
Jones, Tamara

Jons, Alice Elizabeth
Kilburn Tire Co.
Kinnaman Supply Co.
Kortes, Dorothy B.
Kortes, Kimberly
Kovachevich, Lorraine
Kraft, Charlotte
Lake, Teresa

Lane, Doris J.
Laramie County Council
Laramie Police Department
Lasco, Janet

Laubach, Dorothy E.
Lips, John

Mace, Allen

Martin, Dora

Matthew Bender § Co.
McGee-Murphy, Inc.
McQuay, Elaine

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County

Merrill, Betty

Michie, David F., D.D.S.
Miller, Sandra

Miner, Cecilia
Montgomery Elevator Co.
Moore, Ruth

Motel 8

Mountain Fuel Supply Co.
Napa Auto Parts
National Battery Sales
Northern Gas Division
Orchard, Carol

Oster, Donna J.

Pacific Power

Pamida, Inc.

Patch, Sherrie, R.N.
Payton, Liala Lee
Pearson, Dora

Physicians Desk Reference
Pickett, Thomas Y.
Pitney Bowes Inc.

Platte Valley Automotive
Presbyterian Ladies
Quinn/Richardson P.C.
Radio Shack

Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins, City of

Rawlins Diagnostic
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Reynolds, Douglas A,
Ross, Rubyalice

Russell, Connie J.
Saratoga Auto Parts
Schneider, Bessie Lee
Seiloff 0il Co.

Shea, Dixie

Sheehan, Reba

Shelby, Barbara J.
Shepard's

Shepherd, Jean

Shine, Robert M.D.
Shively Hardware
Sincalir 0il Corp.

State of Wyoming
Stationers, The

Super 8 Motel

Sweetwater Task Force
Texaco Refining

True Value of Rawlins

U. S. Postmaster

U. S. West Communications
United Microlabs, Inc.
Valley 0il Co.

Virginian Hotel

W.A.C.O.

Wade, Betty J.

Wagoner, Janet S.
Wallis, Nancy J.

Wayne's Sharpening Service
Weber, Cheri

West, June

West, Tamra R.

While, Mary L.

Wick, Evelyn L.

Wick, Paul

Wilcox, Fonda

September 1,

Elections
Elections
Elections
Sheriff/Road § Bridge/Extension
Sheriff
Elections
Elections
Elections
Elections
Elections
Elections
Public Health
Sheriff
Elections
Elections
Elections
Road § Bridge
Elections
General

Road § Bridge
Elections
Jail
Elections
Jail
Elections
Extension
Carbon Building
Elections
General

Sr. Center
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Various
Elections
Elections
Road § Bridge
Extension/Public Health
Public Health
Elections
Elections
Public Health
Assessor
General

Road § Bridge
Elections
General

. General

Extension
Various

Jail

Sr. Center/Building § Grounds
w.I.C.

Grant
Eléctions
Elections
Road § Bridge
Elections
Various
Elections
Elections
Elections
Sheriff
Elections
General

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
General
Sheriff
Extension
General
Sheriff/Road § Bridge
Building § Grounds/Road § Bridge
General
Various
General

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Treasurer
Elections
Elections
Elections
Road § Bridge
Elections
Elections
Extension
Elections
Elections
Elections
w.I.C.

1992

24.80
24.80
15.60
262.70
17.74
31.70
11.00
161.77
24,80
2.76
11.00
25.00
207.00
11.00
11.00
11.00
2,113.94
11.00
91.10
43.93
11.00
187.00
20.20
40,00
11.00
204.06
442.30
16.06
37.76
9.14
46.48
465.65
367.90
11.00
21.20
56.70
35.23
113.69
11.00
11.00
39.90
1,500.00
1,759.50
51.14
418.00
837.50
390.69
57.72
1,961.69
51.00
51.50
14.00
120.84
11.00
52.40
42.76
14.22
3,105.46
11.00
2.30
11.00
106.26
11.00
47.00
354.32
588.38
10,000.00
39.16
256.38
3,000.00
47.70
53.89
21.50
2,764.91
725.00
1,104.00
28.75
90.00
9,20
19,32
29.40
25.25
11.00
11.00
184,68
11.00
11.00
11.00
100.00
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Williams, Kelly § Waldrip General 328.30
Wolfard, Dorothy Elections 11.00
Wolfard, Ron Elections 20.20
Wright Medical Services W.I.C. ' 384.00
Wyoming Diesel Service Road § Bridge 116.76
Wyoming Machinery Co. Road & Bridge 1,269.63
Wyoming Paper Supply Jail 131.69
Wyoming State Penitentiary Jail 1,362.50
Yampa Valley Electric Radio Tech 21.23

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Counseling Center Social Services $ 1,250.00
Elk Mountain, Town of Public Safety 750.00
Encampment Preschool Social Services 325.00
Hicken, Cherie Economic Development 305.50
Energy Basin Clinic Health 3,750.00
K.I.D.S. Social Services 500.00
McMillen, Gene Economic Development 1,666.67
Rawlins-Carbon County Airport Public Transportation 2,500.00
Region VIII Child Development Social Services 500,00
Saratoga Ambulance Health 1,625.00
Wee Folks Place Social Services 750.00

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to grant

an assignment of certificate of purchase to Curtis A. Parker, P. O. Box 222, Hanna.

The property is Lot 7 Block 2 Prairie Hill Subdivision, Town of Hanna. The purchase
price was $389.44,

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go into
executive session to discuss pendlng litigation. (10:30"a.m.)

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to come
out of executive session. (11:00 a.m.)

BAGGS SOLID WASTE

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint
Dan Gallenbeck to the Baggs Solid Waste District for a three year term.

JOINT POWERS BOARD - SARATOGA

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint
Chuck Larsen to fill the unexpired term of Dick Bradshaw on the Saratoga Joint Powers
Board.

PLANNING

Nina Adams gave her administrator's report for the month of August, 1992.

PUBLIC HEARING (2:30 p.m.)

A public hearing establishing a solid waste district was held. Dave Clark of the
City of Rawlins talked for the district.

BAGGS LIBRARY

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to deed
a 0.742 acre parcel of land located in the SE% SE4% of Section 5, Township 12 North,
Range 91 West of the 6th P.M. to Richard Corson and Charlotte Corson and Donald A.
Corson and Kathleen J. Corson.

ROAD § BRIDGE

Don Neuman, Carbon County Road § Bridge Supervisor gave his administrator's report
to the Commissioners.,

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to enter
into a special provision agreement for project 6-43.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.
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Artlin Zeigﬁjzyég;irman

Attest: _/f Z {;

V. E. Harshman, County Clerk




