

September 1, 1992

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

September 1, 1992

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioners' meeting room of the Courthouse. Commissioners Art Zieger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of August 18, 1992 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Carbon County Treasurer	Various	\$ 645.13
Red Lind Healthcare	Public Health	18.29
Triangle Sheet Metal	Carbon Building	5,040.00
A T & T	Various	104.45
A T & T Maintenance	Sheriff	101.33
Advanced Office Systems	Sheriff	1,190.00
Alexander Hamilton Inst.	General	19.75
Aman, Callia	Elections	11.00
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge	87.89
Av-Tech Electronics	Radio Tech	564.16
Baby on the Way Basics	Grants	35.00
Bartholomew, Fern	Elections	11.00
Beach, Donna M.	Elections	55.16
Bensen, Marjorie E.	Elections	11.00
Bilingual Counciling	W.I.C.	55.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Jail/Sheriff	33.81
Bi-Rite Professional Pharmacy	Jail	523.42
Bodtke, Cynthia	Elections	11.00
Broadway, Robert T.	General	333.00
Brown, Erickson & Hiser	General	2,619.00
Brownell, Melissa A.	Elections	17.10
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	117.17
Capital Business Systems	Road & Bridge	254.65
Carbon County Clinic, P.C.	Jail	46.64
Carbon County Data Processing	General	70.00
Carbon County Law Library	Attorney	54.52
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Public Health	20.94
Carlson, Virginia L.	Elections	11.00
Casper Truck Center, Inc.	Road & Bridge	1,047.50
Casson, Karen L.	Elections	20.20
Casson, Nick	E.M.A.	27.60
Centa, Susie R.	Elections	11.00
Chandler, Marcia M.	Elections	13.76
Chandra, V. Raja, M.D.	General	351.00
City Market, Inc.	Elections/Grants	15.89
Clark, Lana D.	Elections	11.00
Collins, Cindy E.	Elections	70.80
Continental Research Corp.	Sheriff	89.10
Cooper Motor	Sheriff	25.15
Cooper, Sharon	W.I.C.	100.00
Crane, Kelly	Grants	46.69
Curry, Katherine A.	Elections	11.00
Curry, Patti	Elections	11.00
D & K Sanitation	Various	252.00
Davis, Ed	Jail	30.00
Day, Elizabeth H.	Elections	11.00
Dept. of Environmental Quality	Road & Bridge/E.M.A.	600.00
Drummond Refrigeration	Carbon Building	46.00
Dunmire, Mary Alyce	Elections	27.10
E & H Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	1,190.00
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	99.48
Ellis, Patricia	Elections	29.40
Erickson, Roberta M.	Elections	31.70
ESI Extradition Services	Sheriff	379.60
Faulkner, Cindy	Elections	25.95
Forsberg, Shirley	Elections	28.60
Foster's Country Corner	Public Health	55.80
Freestyle Sales Company	Sheriff	152.87
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	318.75
General Electric	Radio Tech	126.00
Graybar Electric Co.	General	289.56
Herold, Gertrude	Elections	11.00
Hoke, John L.	General	225.00
Horizon Stationery	Various	560.69
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Sr. Center	72.92
I B M Corp.	Data Processing	1,088.77
J.C. Kilburn Co., Inc.	Various	2,791.75
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	545.38
Johnson's Corner Service	Sheriff	27.25

September 1, 1992

Johnson, Dixie R.	Elections	24.80
Jones, Tamara	Elections	24.80
Jons, Alice Elizabeth	Elections	15.60
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff/Road & Bridge/Extension	262.70
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff	17.74
Kortes, Dorothy B.	Elections	31.70
Kortes, Kimberly	Elections	11.00
Kovachevich, Lorraine	Elections	161.77
Kraft, Charlotte	Elections	24.80
Lake, Teresa	Elections	2.76
Lane, Doris J.	Elections	11.00
Laramie County Council	Public Health	25.00
Laramie Police Department	Sheriff	207.00
Lasco, Janet	Elections	11.00
Laubach, Dorothy E.	Elections	11.00
Lips, John	Elections	11.00
Mace, Allen	Road & Bridge	2,113.94
Martin, Dora	Elections	11.00
Matthew Bender & Co.	General	91.10
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Road & Bridge	43.93
McQuay, Elaine	Elections	11.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	187.00
Merrill, Betty	Elections	20.20
Michie, David F., D.D.S.	Jail	40.00
Miller, Sandra	Elections	11.00
Miner, Cecilia	Extension	204.06
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Carbon Building	442.30
Moore, Ruth	Elections	16.06
Motel 8	General	37.76
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Sr. Center	9.14
Napa Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	46.48
National Battery Sales	Road & Bridge	465.65
Northern Gas Division	Various	367.90
Orchard, Carol	Elections	11.00
Oster, Donna J.	Elections	21.20
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge	56.70
Pamida, Inc.	Extension/Public Health	35.23
Patch, Sherrie, R.N.	Public Health	113.69
Payton, Liala Lee	Elections	11.00
Pearson, Dora	Elections	11.00
Physicians Desk Reference	Public Health	39.90
Pickett, Thomas Y.	Assessor	1,500.00
Pitney Bowes Inc.	General	1,759.50
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	51.14
Presbyterian Ladies	Elections	418.00
Quinn/Richardson P.C.	General	837.50
Radio Shack	General	390.69
Rawlins Automotive	Extension	57.72
Rawlins, City of	Various	1,961.69
Rawlins Diagnostic	Jail	51.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Sr. Center/Building & Grounds	51.50
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	W.I.C.	14.00
Reynolds, Douglas A.	Grant	120.84
Ross, Rubyalice	Elections	11.00
Russell, Connie J.	Elections	52.40
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	42.76
Schneider, Bessie Lee	Elections	14.22
Seiloff Oil Co.	Various	3,105.46
Shea, Dixie	Elections	11.00
Sheehan, Reba	Elections	2.30
Shelby, Barbara J.	Elections	11.00
Shepard's	Sheriff	106.26
Shepherd, Jean	Elections	11.00
Shine, Robert M.D.	General	47.00
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	354.32
Sincalir Oil Corp.	Road & Bridge	588.38
State of Wyoming	General	10,000.00
Stationers, The	Sheriff	39.16
Super 8 Motel	Extension	256.38
Sweetwater Task Force	General	3,000.00
Texaco Refining	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	47.70
True Value of Rawlins	Building & Grounds/Road & Bridge	53.89
U. S. Postmaster	General	21.50
U. S. West Communications	Various	2,764.91
United Microlabs, Inc.	General	725.00
Valley Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	1,104.00
Virginian Hotel	Road & Bridge	28.75
W.A.C.O.	Treasurer	90.00
Wade, Betty J.	Elections	9.20
Wagoner, Janet S.	Elections	19.32
Wallis, Nancy J.	Elections	29.40
Wayne's Sharpening Service	Road & Bridge	25.25
Weber, Cheri	Elections	11.00
West, June	Elections	11.00
West, Tamra R.	Extension	184.68
While, Mary L.	Elections	11.00
Wick, Evelyn L.	Elections	11.00
Wick, Paul	Elections	11.00
Wilcox, Fonda	W.I.C.	100.00

September 1, 1992

Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	General	328.30
Wolfard, Dorothy	Elections	11.00
Wolfard, Ron	Elections	20.20
Wright Medical Services	W.I.C.	384.00
Wyoming Diesel Service	Road & Bridge	116.76
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	1,269.63
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	131.69
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	1,362.50
Yampa Valley Electric	Radio Tech	21.23

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Counseling Center	Social Services	\$ 1,250.00
E1k Mountain, Town of	Public Safety	750.00
Encampment Preschool	Social Services	325.00
Hicken, Cherie	Economic Development	305.50
Energy Basin Clinic	Health	3,750.00
K.I.D.S.	Social Services	500.00
McMillen, Gene	Economic Development	1,666.67
Rawlins-Carbon County Airport	Public Transportation	2,500.00
Region VIII Child Development	Social Services	500.00
Saratoga Ambulance	Health	1,625.00
Wee Folks Place	Social Services	750.00

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to grant an assignment of certificate of purchase to Curtis A. Parker, P. O. Box 222, Hanna. The property is Lot 7 Block 2 Prairie Hill Subdivision, Town of Hanna. The purchase price was \$389.44.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go into executive session to discuss pending litigation. (10:30 a.m.)

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to come out of executive session. (11:00 a.m.)

BAGGS SOLID WASTE

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint Dan Gallenbeck to the Baggs Solid Waste District for a three year term.

JOINT POWERS BOARD - SARATOGA

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint Chuck Larsen to fill the unexpired term of Dick Bradshaw on the Saratoga Joint Powers Board.

PLANNING

Nina Adams gave her administrator's report for the month of August, 1992.

PUBLIC HEARING (2:30 p.m.)

A public hearing establishing a solid waste district was held. Dave Clark of the City of Rawlins talked for the district.

BAGGS LIBRARY

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to deed a 0.742 acre parcel of land located in the SE $\frac{1}{4}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 5, Township 12 North, Range 91 West of the 6th P.M. to Richard Corson and Charlotte Corson and Donald A. Corson and Kathleen J. Corson.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman, Carbon County Road & Bridge Supervisor gave his administrator's report to the Commissioners.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to enter into a special provision agreement for project 6-43.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:



W. E. Harshman, County Clerk